

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
WESTERN DISTRICT**

No. 849 WDA 2019

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellee,

v.

SECADA BLACK,

Appellant.

CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SECADA BLACK

Appeal from Judgment of Sentence of the Court of Common Pleas
of Allegheny County Dated May 21, 2019 in CP-02-CR-2172-2019

Andrew Christy
Pa. I.D. No. 322053
Ali Szemanski
Pa. I.D. No. 327769
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 592-1513 x138
achristy@aclupa.org

Melissa Ruggiero
Pa. I.D. No. 94710
ALLEGHENY COUNTY OFFICE OF
CONFLICT COUNSEL
564 Forbes Avenue
Manor Building, Suite 600
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 350-4850
MRuggiero@alleghencycourts.us

Counsel for Appellant Secada Black

Table of Contents

A. The trial court’s failure to provide Ms. Black with a bill of costs or other notice of the costs it imposed against her was a legal error that requires vacatur of all costs.....	1
1. The trial court violated Ms. Black’s right to due process by not providing Ms. Black a bill of costs that listed what she must pay.....	3
2. To ensure adequate notice and an opportunity to be heard, the trial court should have provided the bill of costs at sentencing.	6
B. That the trial court unlawfully imposed on Ms. Black the total projected balance of monthly supervision fees at once at the time of sentencing is apparent from the face of the record.....	9
C. The Commonwealth has not met its burden to demonstrate that certain costs were imposed lawfully.....	10

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Buck v. Beard</i> , 879 A.2d 157 (Pa. 2005)	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 690 A.2d 164 (Pa. 1997).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Coder</i> , 415 A.2d 406 (Pa. 1980)	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Dennis</i> , 164 A.3d 503 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2017).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Diaz</i> , 191 A.3d 850 (Pa. Super. 2018)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Garzone</i> , 34 A.3d 67 (Pa. 2012)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Gill</i> , 432 A.2d 1001 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1981).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Hess</i> , 810 A.2d 1249 (Pa. 2002)	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Houck</i> , 335 A.2d 389 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1975).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Huggins</i> , 836 A.2d 862 (Pa. 2003).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Lehman</i> , 201 A.3d 1279 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019)	1
<i>Commonwealth v. Mariani</i> , 869 A.2d 484 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Mauk</i> , 185 A.3d 406 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2018).....	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Milton-Bivins</i> , 1870 WDA 2017, 737 WDA 2018, 2019 WL 4390657 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2019)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Parks</i> , 768 A.2d 1168 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).....	4
<i>Richardson v. Department of Corrections</i> , 991 A.2d 394 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010). 6	

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S. § 1933.....	14
16 P.S. § 3405	10, 14
16 P.S. § 4801.1	12, 13, 14
16 P.S. § 4403	10
42 P.S. § 21042	12
42 P.S. § 21061	12

42 Pa.C.S. § 9728..... 11

Rules

Pa.R.A.P. 1925..... 2, 4

Pa.R.Crim.P. 706 5
